

No. 22-11222

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 8:16-cv-02753, Hon. Charlene Edwards Honeywell

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE; AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; ACLU OF FLORIDA; ADL (ANTI-DEFAMATION  
LEAGUE); CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; HINDU  
AMERICAN FOUNDATION; MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST  
FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH  
WOMEN; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION; UNION FOR  
REFORM JUDAISM; AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

---

DANIEL MACH  
*American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 548-6604  
dmach@aclu.org*

DANIEL B. TILLEY  
*ACLU of Florida Foundation  
4343 West Flagler St.  
Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714  
DTilley@aclufl.org*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER\*  
*\*Counsel of record*  
GABRIELA HYBEL  
*Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
and State  
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7306  
luchenitser@au.org*

---

(Additional counsel for *amici curiae* listed on signature page.)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	C-1
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Free Exercise Clause did not require the Athletic Association to broadcast prayer at the championship game .....	4
II. Granting Cambridge Christian’s request to broadcast prayer at the championship game would have violated the Establishment Clause .....	11
A. Broadcasting Cambridge Christian’s prayer would have coerced public participation in a religious practice .....	12
B. Broadcasting Cambridge Christian’s prayer would have unconstitutionally favored religion .....	15
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Compliance .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	19
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....	7
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) .....	5, 9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	5
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	14
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	5
* <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	17, 18
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	16, 17
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	4
* <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	5, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
* <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	10
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9
* <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	12, 13, 15
* <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	9
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	20
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	12, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Eva H. Telzer et al., Neurobiological Sensitivity to Social Rewards and Punishments Moderates Link Between Peer Norms and Adolescent Risk Taking</i> , 92 Child Dev. 731 (2021) .....	14
